
 

 

HUBBARD COUNTY  

Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment meeting minutes  

6:00 p.m. on Monday, November 28, 2016 

Chairman Ted VanKempen opened the meeting with the following members present:  Tom 
Krueger, Tim Johnson and Cal Johannsen, County Commissioner.  Also present was 
Environmental Services Officer Eric Buitenwerf.  

VanKempen started the meeting by reading the procedure by which the meeting of the Planning 
Commission/Board of Adjustment will be conducted to the audience. 

Board of Adjustment: 

Approval of Minutes:  October 24, 2016 meeting. 

Johnson made a motion to approve the minutes as presented.  Krueger seconded the motion that 
carried unanimously 3 - 0. 

Old Business:  None. 

New Business: 

Variance Application 48-V-16 by Jeff and Deb Armstrong:  Lots 1 and 2, Crystal Beach First 
Addition, Section 17, Township 139, Range 34, Hubbard Township on Long Lake, a recreational 
development lake.  Parcel 14.39.40100.  Applicants are requesting a variance from Section 502.2 
of the Shoreland Management Ordinance for a proposed accessory structure to be located in the 
shore impact zone at less than the 100’ ordinary high water mark setback. 

Jeff and Deb Armstrong, 17442 Bayview Drive, Park Rapids, MN, presented the variance 
application to build an accessory structure to be located in the shore impact zone at less than the 
100’ ordinary high water mark setback.  We would like to construct a storage unit for storing wood. 

Johnson noted during the lot view you mentioned you did not currently have a fireplace or wood 
burning stove. 

Armstrong replied no.  We do not have one at this time. 

Johnson asked if you have looked into purchasing any. 

Armstrong responded he may look into the type that are freestanding outside.  I have not decided 
on what type I would like to have at this time.  I would like to put one inside the garage, but I am 
not sure if insurance will allow it. 

Deb Armstrong commented Jeff is planning to retire next year so he will be up here in the winter 
ice fishing.  We thought we could offset the heat with a wood stove since we have electric heat in 
the house. 

VanKempen asked if they were planning on putting the woodstove in the attached garage. 

Armstrong replied yes. 



 

Krueger asked if they considered an alternate location for the wood shed.  Possibly a lean-to on 
the back side of the storage shed or garage. 

Armstrong explained the other locations would cause him to have to drive over the drainfield.   

Deb Armstrong replied we originally had the wood stacked in that location.  It was a bit of an eye 
sore.  The proposed location was to assist in keeping the area neat. 

VanKempen asked for public comment. 

No written correspondence was submitted. 

No public comment was given. 

VanKempen closed public comment. 

VanKempen commented he has burned with wood before and keeping the wood in close 
proximity to the woodshed is convenient.  I am opposed to building a woodshed 30’ from the 
shoreline.  In the future, when you have a woodstove purchased and are burning wood often, an 
alternate location of a woodshed may be considered. 

Armstrong responded he plans on stacking some of the wood in the garage.  The additional 
structure would be an extra holding pond. 

Johnson commented you could leave the wood stacked there with a tarp over it.  It will have the 
same impact as having a roof over it.  I foresee this becoming a storage shed for additional items 
other than wood if we were to approve the request.  We do not allow structures inside the 50’ 
shore impact zone. 

Armstrong explained he would be happy with constructing a roof over the existing posts without 
any walls if that would be suitable.   

Johnson commented if it was approved, he would suggest placing conditions on it that would state 
it was for wood only and no side walls. 

VanKempen mentioned he was concerned with future home owners.  They may have alternative 
ideas for the shed.  They may come in and put side walls on it and now they have a place to store 
four-wheelers.  I’m sure the Armstrongs would utilize it as proposed, but the future home owners 
may not.   

Armstrong responded he made the wood rack so he could move it when needed.  We have been 
looking for additional land to build a storage shed.  When that happens, I plan on relocating the 
wood rack to the storage shed. 

Krueger stated he agreed with VanKempen.  I do not believe it is the intent of the ordinance to 
allow a structure to be built in the shore impact zone when there are alternate locations.  A simple 
solution is to cover the wood with a tarp.  I have burned wood for 19 years and I covered it with a 
tarp.  By the end of the heating season the wood and tarp was gone. 

Armstrong responded he could go back to using tarps. 

VanKempen made a motion to deny the variance application and adopt the staff report findings of 
fact. 



 

Krueger seconded the motion. 

Findings of Fact: 

1. Is the variance in harmony with the intent of the comprehensive plan, zoning ordinance and 
State Shoreland Management Rules?        
                    Yes (  )  No (X) 
 
Why or why not? The wood shed is proposed at a 30’ OHW setback. No practical difficulty 
is alleged in the application. The lot is 175’ deep on the north lot line. There is room 
elsewhere on the lot where the shed could be placed at a greater OHW setback or possibly 
also at a fully conforming location.  

2.   Without the variance, is the owner deprived of a reasonable use of the property? 

                       Yes (  )  No (X) 

Why or why not? There is a house with an attached garage, a detached accessory storage 
structure, and an outdoor platform on the property. The lot is also able to be used to enjoy 
the outdoors and gain access to the lake for recreational enjoyment. All of these listed 
items provide reasonable uses of the property. 

3.   Is the stated practical difficulty due to circumstances unique to this property?   
             
                     Yes (X) No (  ) 

Why or why not? The lot is .56 acres in size, ~68’ deep on the south lot line, and ~175’ 
deep on the north lot line. With a 100’ OHW setback and 20’ road right-of-way setback, 
there is not a lot of room on the property that meets all setback requirements.  

4. Were the circumstances causing the practical difficulty created by someone or something 
other than the landowner? 
                   Yes (  )  No (X) 

Why or why not? There are other locations on the property where the proposed shed could 
be placed that would allow it to be located at a greater OHW setback and thus be more in 
conformance with the ordinance. 

5.  Will the issuance of the variance maintain the essential character of the locality? 

                      Yes (  )  No (X) 

Why or why not? While a wood shed is not an uncommon accessory structure on a riparian 
lake lot, a shed located at a 30’ OHW setback is uncommon and would negatively affect the 
locality’s character. 

6.   Does the stated practical difficulty involve more than economic considerations?            
            
          Yes (X) No (  ) 

Why or why not? Economics were not cited in the application as the sole difficulty.  

The motion carried unanimously 3 – 0. 



 

 

Variance Application 49-V-16 by the City of Akeley:  Lots 1 – 4, Block 3, Akeley Park Gardens, 
Section 28, Township 141, Range, 32, Akeley Township on 11th Crow wing Lake, a recreational 
development lake.  Parcels 29.38.03000 and 29.39.08000.  Applicants are requesting a variance 
from Section 701 of the Shoreland Management Ordinance to make a structural addition to a 
nonconforming campground use. 

Melody Boetcher, Clerk/Treasurer of the City of Akeley, 25 Broadway, Akeley, MN, presented the 
variance application to construct a storage building with an office.  We have an existing 
campground and we are wanting to build an office structure to operate the campground.   

Krueger asked what the setback from the lake was. 

VanKempen replied the setback is 160’.  Is the office going to be used as an informational area? 

Boetcher responded correct.  The campers can register and check-in.  At the present time, we 
have wood and ice available along with a dump station.  We would be able to conduct business 
from the office. 

Johnson asked if the office location is historically the location where they have always checked in. 

Boetcher replied yes.  In the past we have used a tent.  The proposed structure would be more 
effective. 

VanKempen asked for public comment. 

No written correspondence was submitted. 

No public comment was given. 

VanKempen closed public comment. 

Krueger made a motion to approve the variance application and adopt the staff report findings of 
fact. 

VanKempen seconded the motion. 

Findings of fact: 

1. Is the variance in harmony with the intent of the comprehensive plan, zoning ordinance and 
State Shoreland Management Rules?        
          Yes (X)  No (  ) 

 
Why or why not? The proposed structure will comply with all setback and height 
requirements and having an office at the campground for City staff will, if anything, allow 
the City to better manage the campground which will then make the campground a better 
neighbor in terms of its land use and compatibility with surrounding land uses. 

2.   Without the variance, is the owner deprived of a reasonable use of the property? 

                       Yes (X) No (  ) 



 

Why or why not? Having a 12’ x 30’ office/storage structure on the campground so the City 
can staff the campground more effectively and better manage guest usage is a reasonable 
use of the property. The structure will comply with all ordinance height and setback 
requirements and not cause any stormwater management issues. 

3.   Is the stated practical difficulty due to circumstances unique to this property?   
             
           Yes (X) No ( ) 

Why or why not? The campground is a legal nonconforming use that predates the 
Shoreland Management Ordinance. Section 701 of the Ordinance requires a variance for 
the addition of a structure to a property on which a nonconforming use is occurring.  

4. Were the circumstances causing the practical difficulty created by someone or something 
other than the landowner? 
                   Yes (X) No (  )  

Why or why not? The difficulty is caused by the Shoreland Ordinance requiring a variance 
for the addition of a structure to a property on which a legal nonconforming use is occurring. 
The proposed office/storage structure will meet all setback and other ordinance 
requirements. 

5.  Will the issuance of the variance maintain the essential character of the locality? 

                      Yes (X) No (  ) 

Why or why not? The proposed office/storage structure is only 12’ x 30’ in footprint and will 
be 160’ from the OHW. The structure will not be visible from the lake and should not create 
any stormwater management issues. If anything, having an office from which City staff can 
manage the campground onsite will make the campground use more harmonious with 
surrounding property uses than if an office is not on the property. 

6.   Does the stated practical difficulty involve more than economic considerations?            
            
          Yes (X) No ( ) 

Why or why not? Economics were not cited in the application as the sole difficulty. The 
difficulty is the fact that Section 701 of the Shoreland Ordinance requires a variance for the 
addition of a structure to a property on which a nonconforming use is occurring.  

The motion carried unanimously 3 – 0. 

Closed the Board of Adjustment meeting at 6:15 p.m. 

 

Planning Commission:  

Approval of Minutes:   October 24, 2016 meeting. 

Johnson made a motion to approve the minutes as presented.  VanKempen seconded the motion 
that carried unanimously 3 – 0. 

Old Business:   None. 



 

New Business:  None 

Miscellaneous:  Sign Ordinance packet. 

Buitenwerf explained I passed out one item for everyone in order to have time to read, review and 
consider prior to our December meeting in regards to the Sign Ordinance.  I distributed a packet 
that includes the current Sign Ordinance with highlights pertaining to language that to the best of 
my reading, does not comply with the U.S. Supreme Court decision that was made last year.  The 
court decision no longer allows content based regulations concerning signs.  We need to remove 
any content based content in our ordinance.  In preparation for that, I have our Ordinance marked 
up with what I think doesn’t comport with the decision.  There are copies of the meeting minutes 
from the Planning Commission in the early 2000s when the Sign Ordinance was initially adopted 
so you have that background for what the basis was for having the ordinance in the first place.  
There is a copy of the Supreme Court decision so you can read exactly what the court was 
concerned about with the ordinance content.  There are several County and City Sign Ordinances 
available that have been updated since the U.S. Supreme Court decision for your viewing.  These 
are their best efforts at getting their ordinances to comply with the decision.  The Sign Ordinance 
had been discussed with the County Board earlier this year and the Board asked the Planning 
Commission to look it over.  I have been waiting on the County Attorney to review some of the 
drafts.  I have not heard back from him yet; therefore, I decided we should review it over the winter 
months.  It will more than likely go to legal review before we adopt anything as this is a little more 
technical in nature compared to the other items we have reviewed. 

Johannsen asked if the packet contained the entire ordinance. 

Buitenwerf replied no.  The first document in the stack is our ordinance.  The rest of it contains past 
Planning Commission minutes, U.S. Supreme Court decision and several other updated sign 
ordinances that we can use to assist us in our decisions for our sign ordinance.  When the Board 
last discussed it, they looked at all of the options. One of which was, do we need an ordinance at 
all?  The consensus was yes, we need something as we do not want billboards popping up 
everywhere.  Yet, they didn’t want it too complicated or complex.  We ended up with the bare 
minimum to get the job done.  The other background that I can tell you as far as day to day 
administration with the Sign Ordinance is our department maybe sees one or two sign permits a 
year.  There may be signs that pop up in the county that should have a permit, but it is not high on 
the priority list for us as compared to our other duties.  So we haven’t had time to really work on it.  
It does have some problems as it was developed by the Headwaters Regional Development 
Commission and there are a lot of sections that conflict with one another.  It would be nice to clean 
up some of those issues.  We also require a permit if it’s an off-site sign, but we do not require a 
permit if it is an on-site sign.  That can make it challenging as the content can change, making it in 
need of a permit or the other way around.  Those again are some of the things that I have 
observed the years as far as things that do not work so well with the current ordinance.  It is on the 
December agenda that will most likely continue through the winter.  I wanted to present you with 
materials to allow you additional time to review it. 

Krueger asked what content based meant.  Will that be figured out in reading the court ruling? 

Buitenwerf responded basically if you have a sign, we cannot regulate the content of the sign.  And 
freedom of speech is allowed, as long as it is not obscene.  We will be able to regulate the size, 
height, road setbacks, changing content and lighting.  We cannot prohibit someone from 
expressing their freedom of speech rights. We have a lot of definitions in the Sign Ordinance that 
describe the content.  Political signs are allowed to remain up for a certain window in the fall, but 
they must be outside of the road right-of-way. 



 

Johannsen asked when the next PC/BOA meeting was. 

Buitenwerf replied December 19, 2016. 

Johannsen asked what was on the December agenda. 

Buitenwerf replied four variances and the Sign Ordinance review. 

Communications:  

Adjournment: 

Johnson made the motion to adjourn. 

VanKempen seconded the motion. 

The motion passed unanimously 3 – 0. 

The meeting adjourned at 6:29 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Veronica Andres 

Recording Secretary 

 

 

 

 

  


